

No. 36450-6 II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

UNITED STATES SHEEPSKIN, INC.,
a Washington corporation,

Appellant,

v.

MAO LI YING, an individual,
d/b/a MOONSOFT,

Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR PIERCE COUNTY
STATE OF WASHINGTON
THE HONORABLE LINDA LEE

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Kelly DeLaat-Maher
WSBA #26201
Jordan K. Foster
WSBA #35490
Attorneys for Appellant

MAHER INGELS SHAKOTKO CHRISTENSEN LLP
1015 Pacific Avenue, Suite 300
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 722-1700

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
08 JAN 22 PM 4:06
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY *[Signature]*
DEPUTY

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. STATEMENT OF CASE**
- II. ARGUMENT**
 - A. APPELLANTS ARE NOT BARRED BY RCW 4.16.080**
 - B. A WRITTEN CONTRACT EXISTS**
 - C. SERVICE OF PROCESS WAS COMPLETED**
 - D. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS SHOULD HAVE BEEN TOLLED**
 - E. DEFENDANTS WAIVED JURISDICTION.**
- III. CONCLUSION**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. Cases

<i>Bethel v. Sturmer</i> , 3 Wn.App. 862, 867, 479 P.2d 131 (1970)	11
<i>Boyd v. Davis</i> , 127 Wn.2d 256, 897 P.2d 1239 (1995)	8,9
<i>Brown v. ProWest Transport Ltd.</i> , 76 Wn.App. 412, 886 P.2d 223 (1994)	11,12
<i>Caouette v. Martinez</i> , 71 Wn.App. 69, 74, 856 P.2d 725 (1993)	11
<i>Chen vs. State</i> , 86 Wn. App. 183, 937 P.2d 612 (1987)	6
<i>Don L. Cooney, Inc. v. Star Iron & Steel Co.</i> , 12 Wn.App. 120, 122, 528 P.2d 487 (1974)	9
<i>Dumas vs. Gagner</i> , 137 Wn. 2d 268, 971 P.2d 17 (1999)	6
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Gooley</i> , 196 Wash. 357, 83 P.2d 221 (1938)	10
<i>Johnson v. Nasi</i> , 50 Wash.2d 87, 91, 309 P.2d 380 (1957)	7
<i>Kintz v. Read</i> , 28 Wn.App. 731, 735, 626 P.2d 52 (1981)	8
<i>Levinson v. Linderman</i> , 51 Wash.2d 855, 859, 322 P.2d 863 (1958)	9
<i>Lightner vs. Balow</i> , 59 Wn. 2d 856, 370 P.2d 982 (1962)	6

<i>Luellen v. City of Aberdeen</i> , 20 Wn.2d 594, 148 P.2d 849 (1944)	6
<i>Muncie v. Westcraft Corp.</i> , 58 Wn.2d 36, 38, 360 P.2d 744 (1961)	11
<i>Patrick v. DeYoung</i> , 45 Wn.App. 103, 109, 724 P.2d 1064 (1986), review denied, 107 Wash.2d 1023 (1987)	11
<i>Ross v. Raymer</i> , 32 Wn.2d 128, 137, 201 P.2d 129 (1948)	8
<i>Smith v. Skone & Connors Produce, Inc.</i> , 107 Wn.App. 199, 206, 26 P.3d 981 (2001)	8
<i>Stenberg v. Pacific Power & Light Co., Inc.</i> , 104 Wash.2d 710, 709 P.2d 793 (1985)	6
<i>Urban Dev., Inc. v. Evergreen Bldg. Prods., L.L.C.</i> , 114 Wn.App. 639, 651, 59 P.3d 112 (2002)	8
<i>Yakima County (W.Valley) Fire Protection Dist. No. 12 v. City of Yakima</i> , 122 Wash.2d 371, 388-89, 858 P.2d 245 (1993)	8
II. Statutes	
RCW 4.16.080	5
RCW 4.16.180	11,13
III. Rules	
Civil Rule 8	7
Civil Rule 12	6
Civil Rule 15	7
IV. Secondary	
17 C.J.S. Contracts § 298 (1939)	9
